FILE NO. 230206

[Grant Agreement - Retroactive - Children's Council of San Francisco - Workforce Compensation and Administrative Services - Not to exceed \$164,346,004] Resolution retroactively approving the grant agreement between the City and County of San Francisco and Children's Council of San Francisco for the provision of Early Care Workforce Compensation and Administrative Services to support the City's implementation of the San Francisco Citywide Plan for Early Care and Education (ECE) Workforce Development and Compensation Initiatives for the period of October 1, 2022, through June 30, 2025, in an amount not to exceed \$164,346,004. WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco, wishes to provide Early Care Workforce Compensation and Administrative Services by administering fund disbursement, monitor grant determination, staffing, and system development; and WHEREAS, The Department of Early Childhood ("DEC"), under the auspices of the Human Services Agency, conducted a Request for Proposals for these services in April 2022; and WHEREAS. Children's Council of San Francisco submitted a responsive and responsible proposal and was awarded the grant in August 2022 in an amount not to exceed \$164,346,004; and

WHEREAS, DEC's Executive Director provides a presentation at the June 2023 department budget hearing reconciling the CARES 3.0 and Early Educator Salary Support grant program expenditures to ensure proper disbursement of wages or stipends to early educators, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby retroactively approves award of this grant with Children's Council of San Francisco to provide Early Care Workforce

Supervisors Safai; Mandelman BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Compensation and Administrative Services, for the period of October 1, 2022, through June 30, 2025, in the amount of \$164,346,004; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the grant agreement being fully executed by all parties, DEC shall provide the final grant to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file.

APPROVED:

101			
13/			

Ingrid X. Mezquita

Executive Director, Department of Early Childhood



City and County of San Francisco Tails

Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 230206

Date Passed: April 18, 2023

Resolution retroactively approving the grant agreement between the City and County of San Francisco and Children's Council of San Francisco for the provision of Early Care Workforce Compensation and Administrative Services to support the City's implementation of the San Francisco Citywide Plan for Early Care and Education (ECE) Workforce Development and Compensation Initiatives for the period of October 1, 2022, through June 30, 2025, in an amount not to exceed \$164,346,004.

April 05, 2023 Budget and Finance Committee - CONTINUED TO CALL OF THE CHAIR

April 12, 2023 Budget and Finance Committee - AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE BEARING SAME TITLE

April 12, 2023 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED AS AMENDED

April 18, 2023 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Dorsey, Engardio, Mandelman, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 230206

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 4/18/2023 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor

Date Approved